

No. 23-1361

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of State for the State of Maine

Defendant – Appellant

On appeal from the United States District Court, District of Maine

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
SHENNA BELLOWS**

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

Thomas A. Knowlton
Deputy Attorney General

Of Counsel

Jonathan R. Bolton
Assistant Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800
jonathan.bolton@maine.gov

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Reply Argument	3
I. The district court erred in concluding that § 8 of the NVRA applies to the Voter File.	3
A. The plain language of § 8(i) cannot be read to encompass a compilation of 1.1 million voters’ personal information.....	3
B. The structure of § 8 supports the Secretary’s reading.	13
C. Agency interpretation of the NVRA near the time of enactment supports the Secretary’s view.....	15
D. The lower court’s reading of § 8(i) does not further the NVRA’s purposes.....	16
II. The district court erred in concluding that the Publication Ban is preempted by the NVRA.	17
III. The district court erred by granting relief relating to Exception J’s other restrictions on use of the Voter File.	28
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	34
Certificate of Service Form for Electronic Filing.....	35

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Arsenault v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 111, 905 A.2d 285	32
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Fusaro v. Howard</i> , 19 F.4th 357 (4th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Kenney v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D. Me. 2003).....	6
<i>Maine Forest Products Council v. Cormier</i> , 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Manirakiza v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2018 ME 10, 177 A.3d 1264.....	29
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	8
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	20
<i>Project Vote/Voting for America v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)	12, 14
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Matthews</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022).....	8
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	31
<i>True the Vote v. Hosemann</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) ..	12, 27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	16

Voter Reference Foundation, LLC v. Balderas, 616 F. Supp. 3d. 1132,
1159, 1166 (D.N.M. 2022) 19, 23

STATUTES

1 M.R.S.A. § 402 21
21-A M.R.S.A. § 196-A..... 2, 21, 22, 28
52 U.S.C. § 20501 16
52 U.S.C. § 20507 3, 5, 7, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20508 15
P.L. 2005, ch. 404 26, 27
